forward foreign exchange contracts are carried at amortised cost.  The Group manages its exposure to key financial risks, including
interest rate and currency risk in accordance with the Group financial risk management policy.  The objective of the policy is to support
delivery of financial targets whilst providing financial security.

The main financial instrument risks are interest rate, foreign currency, credit and liquidity risk.  Different methods are used to measure
and manage risks including monitoring exposure to interest and foreign exchange rates and assessments of market forecasts for
interest and foreign exchange rates.  Ageing analysis and monitoring of specific credit allowances are undertaken to manage credit risk.
Liquidity risk is monitored through the development of rolling cash flow forecasts.

Foreign currency risk management
The Group undertakes transactions denominated in foreign currencies.  Consequently, exposures to exchange rate fluctuations arise.
Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters utilising forward exchange contracts.  The Group is mainly
exposed to United States Dollars, the Euro and Chinese Yuan Renminbi.

Foreign exchange sensitivity analysis to a 10% movement in the Australian Dollar

USD Euro Renminbi Total USD Euro Renminbi Total
$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

2016 Profit (1,212)   (449)   (104)   (1,765)   1,212   449   104   1,765
2015 Profit (720)   (197)   (42)   (958)   720   197   42   958
2016 Equity (1,212)   (449)   (104)   (1,765)   1,212   449   104   1,765
2015 Equity (720)   (197)   (42)   (958)   720   197   42   958

+ 10%- 10%

Forward foreign exchange contracts

Group policy is to enter into forward foreign exchange contracts to manage the risk associated with anticipated purchases denominated
in foreign currency.  Anticipated purchases are assessed out to twelve months from the date the contract is entered into, with 40-80% of
the anticipated exposure covered.  Basis adjustments are made to the carrying amounts of non-financial items when the anticipated
purchase transaction takes place.

Outstanding
contracts

2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015
$ $ FC '000 FC '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

Buy USD
Less than 3 months 0.74   0.77   4,548   3,110   6,134   4,057   (142)   96
3 to 6 months 0.74   0.76   2,019   2,399   2,733   3,144   14   69
6 to 12 months 0.74   -   2,433   -   3,306   -   4   -

Buy Euro
Less than 3 months 0.66   0.68   1,762   717   2,655   1,047   (72)   25
3 to 6 months 0.66   0.68   875   640   1,321   940   (24)   15
6 to 12 months 0.66   -   1,000   -   1,524   -   (39)   -

Buy Renminbi
Less than 3 months 4.70   4.78   2,768   980   589   205   (30)   -
3 to 6 months 4.95   4.77   1,218   960   246   201   (4)   -
6 to 12 months 4.97   -   2,100   -   423   -   (8)   -

(301)   205

Average exchange rate Foreign Currency   Notional Value   Fair Value

During 2016 a loss of $301,000 was recognised in profit and loss pertaining to forward exchange contracts (2015: $205,000 gain).

37

28   Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate risk management
Interest rate risk arises from borrowings.  Group policy is to manage finance costs by using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt after
considering market forecasts.

Interest rate sensitivity analysis to interest rate risk

Carrying
amount Profit Equity Profit Equity

$ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000 $ '000

Financial assets